
AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This Amendment of the Agreement, enteredinto this day of , 2024,by
andbetween theCITYOFALAMEDA, amunicipal corporation (hereinafter "City") andCircleUp
Education, a California corporation whose address is 401 RolandWay, Suite 250, Oakland, CA
94621 (hereinafter "Provider"), is made with referenceto the following:

RECITALS:

A. On February 14, 2024, an agreement was entered into by and between City and
Provider (hereinafter "Agreement") in an amount not to exceed $19,760.

B. City and Provider desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set
forth herein.

C. Whereas, the City Council authorized the CityManager to execute this amendment
on

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties as
follows:

1. Paragraph 1, TERM, of the Agreement is modified to read as follows:

Thetermof thisAgreement shallcommence onFebruary 14,2024, andshall terminate onthe
June 30, 2026, unless terminated earlier as set forth herein.

2. Paragraph 2, SCOPE OF WORK, of the Agreement is modified to read as
follows:

Provider agrees to do all necessary workat its owncostandexpense, to furnish all labor,
tools, equipment, materials, except asotherwise specified, and todo allnecessary work included in
Exhibit A-l as requested.

3. Paragraph 3, COMPENSATIONTO PROVIDER, is modified to read as follows:

a. By the 7th day ofeach month, Provider shall submit tothe City an invoice for the total
amount ofwork done theprevious month. Pricing and accounting ofcharges are tobeaccording to
thefeeschedule assetforth inExhibit 3 andincorporated herein bythisreference. Extra workmust
be approved in writing by theCity Manager orhis/her designee priortoperformance and shall be
paid on a Time and Material basis as set forth in Exhibit 3.

b. Provider shall be compensated for the services performed in accordance with the
original contract consistent with the terms of those agreements. Total Compensation for this
Agreement shall not exceed $134,346.

07/14/21

AMEND.AGR



4. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification ofAgreement to
be executed on the day and year first above written.

CircleUp Education
A California Corporation

Tyrone Botelho
President

Tiftafi;
Secffctoy

CITY OF ALAMEDA

a municipal corporation

By: Jennifer Ott
City Manager

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

eriry
Nations and Legislative Affairs Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

G
DocuSigned by:

/UicLuX fyusL
Rn7AAOnB42C2dDE,,

City Attorney
By. Michael Roush



£xhibrl-)4 -/

CircleUp Education

m

Scope of Work - City of Alameda - City-wide DEI Support

(2024)

Prepared for: Created by:

Sarah Henry Tiffany Hoang

City of Alameda CircleUp Education

shenry@alamedaca.gov tiffany@circleuped.org

510-470-5290



Scope of Work - Phase 1

Name Price QTY Subtotal

Service Planning & Preparation Meeting - DEIB

Working Group, E-Team and service preparation -

ONLINE

This is a meeting with key stakeholders in your organization to

prepare for upcoming meetings, process the impact of past

meetings, or review any important information that is related to the

planning or delivery of services by CircleUp's Team. This service

may include a request from you to have the CircleUp team review

critical media in preparation for upcoming services.

Logistics

This meeting or session is 50 minutes long

Ifthis service is a meeting, no more than 10 people will be

in attendance.

Includes - 2-3 Meetings to help build a plan for roll-out of

services

Includes - 2-3 Meetings to discuss training topics,

planning, and problem solving.

$595.00 10 $5,950.00



Discussion Circle/Meeting Facilitation - Live In-person

- With DEIB Working Group and E-Team

The Discussion Circle/Meeting is designed to engage participants

in activities designed to discuss, reflect, and process important

topics that impact the day-to-day live of participants. This meeting

will be used to discuss and clarify the DEIB Working group

recommendations, identify priorities, and collaborate on creating

tangible actions that reflect those priorities.

Live Training Logistics

This session is LIVE, meaning that it will take place at your site

The session is 2 hours long

There will be one short break included in the session.

This session will include small group breakout sessions.

Our team will arrive up to 1 hour early to set up the sessions.

Our team will stay 30 minutes after the session to pack

up all of the training materials.

Our trainers have been fully vaccinated with the COVID-19

Vaccine and willwear a mask during the training session that

allows participants to still see their faces.

The cost includes setup, breakdown, and travel costs.

Customizations

This will be a meeting the the DEIB Working Group and

the Executive Team to collaborative on rolling out the city-

wide training plan with CircleUp Education.

This meeting will include the presentation of the DEIB's

recommendations and identifying priority-based actions as

a team.

$3,846.00 $3,846.00



Unravelling Equity Training - Live In-person - City

Council Members

Description

This course is designed to help staff build deeper empathy and

understanding for people whose culture, experiences,

perspectives, and habits are different from their own. This course

helps shine a bright spotlight on the inaccurate belief that there is

a uniformly accepted way of being that everyone should enact and

instead guides staff toward an equitable way of viewing people

that takes into consideration their race, culture, gender, and other

diverse identities. This course will help staff develop equity lenses

to help them assess their actions, behaviors, and policies to

ensure that they are taking into consideration different starting

points and perspectives when working in theircommunity.

Live Training Logistics

This session is LIVE, meaning that it will take place at your site

The session is 3 hours long, (can be adjusted if needed)

There will be one short break included in the session.

This session will include small group breakout sessions.

Our team will arrive up to 1 hour early to set up the sessions.

Our team will stay 30 minutes after the session to pack

up all of the training materials.

Our trainers have been fully vaccinated with the COVID-19

Vaccine and will wear a mask during the training session that

allows participants to still see their faces.

The cost includes setup, breakdown, and travel costs.

» Maximum of 40 Participants

$4,982.00 $4,982.00



Specialized DEI Training - Live In-person - EMT Deep
Dive Specialized Training Session

This is a highly customized DEI training that reflects the needs

and starting points of your team based on results from the service

planning meetings and the Discussion Meetings with the DEIB

and Executive Teams. This service takes an existing DEI or Real

Talk About Racism training and adds specialized modules to the

training based on your needs.

Live Training Logistics

This session is LIVE, meaning that it will take place at your site

The session is 3 hours long.

There will be one short break included in the session.

This session will include small group breakout sessions.

Our team will arrive up to 1 hour early to set up the sessions.

Our team will stay 30 minutes after the session to pack

up all of the training materials.

Our trainers have been fully vaccinated with the COVID-19

Vaccine and willwear a mask during the training session that

allows participants to still see their faces.

The cost includes setup, breakdown, and travel costs.

Logistics

This includes a Deep Dive Specialized Training Session

for Executive Management Team. This session is 3 hours

long and has a maximum of 40 people.

Specific topics to be determined.

$4,982.00

Tax

Total

$4,982.00

$0.00

$19,760.00



Scope of Work - Phase 2

Name

Specialized DEI Training - Live In-person (Staff

Trainings - Topic TBD) + EMT Deep Dive Specialized

Training Session

This is a highly customized DEI training that reflects the needs

and starting points of your team based on results from the service

planning meetings and the Discussion Meetings with the DEIB

and Executive Teams. This service takes an existing DEI or Real

Talk About Racism training and adds specialized modules to the

training based on your needs.

Live Training Logistics

This session is LIVE, meaning that it will take place at your site

The session is 3 hours long.

There will be one short break included in the session.

This session will include small group breakout sessions.

Our team will arrive up to 1 hour early to set up the sessions.

Our team will stay 30 minutes after the session to pack

up all of the training materials.

Our trainers have been fully vaccinated with the COVID-19

Vaccine and willwear a mask during the training session that

allows participants to still see their faces.

The cost includes setup, breakdown, and travel costs.

Logistics

• 3 hours long per session.

Maximum 40 participants per session = 700 ~

Employees = 19 sessions. (We include a few

additional to account for turn over and new hires)

• Topics will be decided with the help of the DEIB

Working Group and E-Team.

• This also includes a Deep Dive Specialized Training

Session for Executive Management Team. This

session is 3 hours long and has a maximum of 40

people.

Make-up Sessions - 3 hours - Live In-person

These are make-up sessions for employees who were not able to

attend the first sessions. We recommend 3 make-up sessions that

are spread out to allow for higher participation.

Price

$4,982.00

$4,982.00

QTY Subtotal

20 $99,640.00

$14,946.00



Tax

Total

$0.00

$114,586.00



Summary Of Next Steps

All of the proposed support steps are included in the proposed cost above.

1. Negotiate Services & Costs

2. Sign Service Agreement

3. Finalize Logistics & Preparation of Services

4. Customize Your Services

5. Begin Implementing Your Services

6. Evaluate Services and Discuss Next Steps

Some Of Our Satisfied Clients



( ITY OF OAKLAND

City of Oakland

Fremont Unified

School Disctrict

HAYWARD

City of Hayward

Fremont

City of Fremont
Human Services &

Police Department

ISan Josb
Unified

San Jose Unified

School District

OAKLAND

Oakland Metropolitan
Chamber of

Commerce

City of San Francisco
Adult Probation

Department

^cuit^^

Hayward Unified
School District

City of Union City

klTctK« Memos**}

Jefferson Elementary
School District

^ fop^
readingpartnersthe university

of Arizona

University of Arizona Reading Partners

mmanc
i •

of Northern C

•

Municipal Management
Association of

Northern California

UGjF
University of California
San Francisco

University of California
San Francisco

University of
California, Berkeley

capitajjeke accenture <♦>Zendrive GRID
ALTERNATIVES

Salesforce Capital One

£h Q
AI4AII

Fremont

City of Fremont

Presence Product

Group

learn. Graduate. Give Back.

Accenture

T R I LOG V

Trilogy Interactive

Apple

Zendrive

PYATOK
architecture - urban design

Pyatok

PORT OF OAKLAND

Grid Alternatives

Elevate
Security

Elevate Security

B Stanford
University

Port Of Oakland Stanford University



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0965C026-167A-446C-9D35-9E327A607115

a.core> CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MMrDD/YYYY)

02/07/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE ISISSUED ASA MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT
AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BYTHEPOLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES
NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE ORPRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: Ifthe certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. IfSUBROGATION IS
WAIVED, subjectto the termsandconditions ofthe policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. Astatement on thiscertificate does notconfer rights to the
certificateholder in lieuof such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER

CS&S/PROGRESSIVE ADVANTAGEAGCY INC.
PO BOX 958489

LAKE MARY, FL 32746-8989
Phone - 877-724-2669

Fax-877-763-5122

INSURED

CIRCLEUP EDUCATION

400 ROLAND WAY STE 250

OAKLAND, CA 94621-2012

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

CONTACT

NAME:

PHONE

(A/C, No, Exl):
E-MAIL

ADDRESS:

FAX

(A/C, No):

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

insurer a : Valley Forge Insurance Company

insurer b : Transportation Insurance Company

insurer e: American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

REVISION NUMBER:

NAIC»

20508

20494

20427

THIS IS TOCERTIFY THAT THEPOLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FORTHEPOLICY PERIOD INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECTTOWHICH THISCERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN THEINSURANCE
AFFOROED BYTHE POLICIESDESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THETERMS,EXCLUSIONS ANDCONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWNMAY HAVE BEENREDUCED BYPAID
CLAIMS.

INSR

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE
AODL

INSD

SUBR

WVD POLICY NUMBER
POLICY Eff

(MMIDDfYYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/OD/YYYY) LIMITS

A

X COMMERCIAL GEIJERAL LIABILITY

[Xj OCCUR

Y Y 6025019386 11/08/2023 11/08/2024

EACH OCCURRENCE S 2,000,000
"JCLAIMS-MADE DAMAGE TO RENTED

PREMISES (Ea occurrence)
S 1,000,000

MED EXP (Any one person) S 10,000

PERSONAL S AOV INJURY S 2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

i _..i ipro. rca _ GENERAL AGGREGATE S 4,000,000
POLICY LJjECT [AjLOC

OTHER
PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG S 4,000,000

t

B

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

N N 7038428237 06/23/2023 06/23/2024

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

(Ea accident)
% 1,000,000

X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED
AUTOS ONLY
HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

X
SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS ONLY

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) s

PROPERTY DAMAGE

(Per accidenl) $

—I I
s

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE s

AGGREGATE s

ded| 1RETENTIONS s

E

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y/N
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 1 1
(Mandatory In NH) | |
Ifyes. describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N N 6025019405 11/08/2023 11/08/2024

X PER

STATUTE

OTH

ER

E.L EACH ACCIDENT
% 1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE
$ 1,000,000

E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000

A
Miscellaneous Professional

Liability
Y Y 6025019386 11/08/2023 11/08/2024

Limit

Retention

$1,000,000

$1,000,000
$2,500

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS (VEHICLES (ACORD101.Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached ifmore space is required)

The City of Alameda, its city council, boards and commissions, Officers, employees and volunteers are added as an additional
insured for work done on their behalf by the Named Insured as provided in the blanket additional insured endorsement as it pertains
to work being performed by the named insured under written contract. Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Certificate holder for

General Liability and Workers Compensation. 30Day Notice ofCancellation except10days nonpayment. J /)a -j_J>v|

0k p^ *~
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

The City of Alameda
2263 Santa Clara Ave

Alameda, CA 94501

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0965C026-167A-446C-9D35-9E327A607115

CAfA
Workers Compensation And Employers Liability Insurance

Policy Endorsement

I BLANKET WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached.

It is agreed that Part One - Workers' Compensation Insurance G. Recovery From Others and Part Two -
Employers' Liability Insurance H. Recovery From Others are amended by adding the following:

We will not enforce our right to recover against persons or organizations. (This agreement applies only to the
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

PREMIUM CHARGE - Refer to the Schedule of Operations

The charge will be an amount to which you and we agree that is a percentage of the total standard premium for
California exposure. The amount is 2%.

All other terms and conditions of the policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the policy issued by the designated Insurers,
takes effect on the Policy Effective Date of said policy at the hour stated in said policy, unless another
effective date (the Endorsement Effective Date) is shown below, and expires concurrently with said policy
unless another expiration date is shown below.

Form No: G-19160-B (11-1997)

Endorsement Effective Date:

Endorsement No: 4; Page: 1 of 1
Underwriting Company: American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, 151 N Franklin St,

Chicago, IL 60606

Endorsement Expiration Date:

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved.

Policy No: WC 6 25019405
Policy Effective Date: 11/08/2023
Policy Page: 36 of 51



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0965C026-167A-446C-9D35-9E327A607115

OVA
SB146932G
(Ed. 10-19)

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED AND LIABILITY EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

Thisendorsementmodifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESSOWNERS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM
BUSINESSOWNERS COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Blanket Additional Insured Provisions

A. Additional Insured - Blanket Vendors

B. Miscellaneous Additional Insureds

C. Additional Provisions Pertinent to Additional Insured Coverage
i.a. Primary - Noncontributory provision
1.b. Definition of "written contract"

2, Additional Insured - Extended Coverage
II. Liability Extension Coverages

A. Bodily Injury - Expanded Definition
B. Broad Knowledge of Occurrence
C. Estates, Legal Representatives and Spouses
D. Fellow Employee First Aid
E. Legal Liability - Damage to Premises
F. Personal and Advertising Injury- Discrimination or Humiliation
G. Personal and Advertising Injury - Broadened Eviction
H. Waiver of Subrogation -Blanket

I. BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED PROVISIONS

A. ADDITIONAL INSURED - BLANKET VENDORS

Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured any person or organization (referred to below
as vendor) with whom you agreed under a "written contract" to provide insurance, but on(y with respect to
"bodily injury"or "property damage" arising out of "your products" which are distributed or sold in the regular
course of the vendor'sbusiness, subject to the following additional exclusions:

1. The insurance afforded the vendor does not apply to:

a. "Bodily injury" or"propertydamage" forwhich the vendoris obligated to pay damages by reason of the
assumption of liability in a contract or agreement. This exclusion does not £pply to liability for damages
that the vendor wouldhave in the absence of the contract or agreement;

b. Anyexpress warranty unauthorized by you;

c. Any physical or chemical change in the product made intentionally by the vendor;

d. Repackaging, exceptwhen unpacked solely for the purpose of inspection, demonstration, testing, or the
substitution of parts under instructions from the manufacturer, and then repackaged in the original
container;

e. Any failure to make such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor has agreed to make
or normallyundertakes to make in the usual course of business, in connection with the distributionor sale
of the products;

f. Demonstration, installation, servicing or repair operations, except such operations performed at the
vendor's premises in connection with the sale of the product;

g. Products which, after distribution or sale by you, have been labeled or relabeled or used as a container,
part or ingredient of any other thing or substance by or for the vendor; or

SB146932G (10-19) Page 1 of 7

Copyright, CNA All Rights Reserved.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0965C026-167A-446C-9D35-9E327A607115

SB146932G
(Ed, 10-19)

h. "Bodily injury" or"property damage" arising outofthe sole negligence ofthe vendor for itsown acts or
omissions orthoseofitsemployees oranyone else acting on itsbehalf. However, thisexclusion does not
apply to:

(1) The exceptionscontained in Subparagraphsd. or f.; or

(2) Such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor has agreed to make or normally
undertakes to make in the usual course of business, in connection with the distribution or sale of the
products.

2. This insurance does notapply to any insured person or organization, from whom you have acquired such
products, or any ingredient, partor container, entering into, accompanying or containing such products.

3. This provision 2. does notapply to any vendor included as an insured byan endorsement issued by us and
made a part of this Policy.

4. This provision 2. does not apply if "bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "products-
completed operations hazard" is excluded eitherbythe provisions ofthe Policy or byendorsement.

B. MISCELLANEOUS ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

1. Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured any person or organization (called additional
insured) described in paragraphs 3.a. through 3.j. below whom you are required to add as an additional
insured on this policyunder a "written contract."

2. However, subject always to the termsand conditions of this policy, including the limits of insurance, we will
notprovide the additional insured with:

a. Ahigher limit ofinsurance than required by such ^tten contract;"

b. Coverage broader than required by such "written contract* and in no event greater than that described
bythe applicableparagraph a. throughk. below; or

c. Coverage for "bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "products-completed
operations hazard." But this paragraph c, does not apply to the extent coverage for such liability is
providedby paragraph 3.j. below.

Any coveragegrantedbythis endorsementshall apply onlyto the extentpermitted by law.

3. Only the following personsor organizations can quality as additional insuredsunderthisendorsement:

a. Controlling Interest

Any persons ororganizations with a controlling interest inyou butonly with respect to their liability arising
out of:

(1) such person or organization'sfinancial control of you; or

(2) Premises such person or organization owns, maintains or controls while you lease or occupy these
premises;

provided that the coverage granted to such additional insureds does not apply to structural alterations,
newconstruction or demolition operations performed byor forsuch additional insured.

b. Co-owner of Insured Premises

Aco-owner ofa premises co-owned byyouand covered underthis insurance butonly with respectto the
co-owners liability for "bodily injury," "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" as co-
owner of such premises.

c. Grantor of Franchise

Any person or organization that has granted a franchise to you, but onlywith respect to such person or
organization's liability for"bodily injury," "property damage," or"personal and advertising injury" as
grantor of a franchise to you.

SB146932G (10-19) Page 2 of7

Copyright,CNA All Rights Reserved,



DocuSIgn Envelope ID: 0965C026-167A-446C-9D35-9E327A607115

SB146932G
(Ed. 10-19)

d. Lessor of Equipment

Any person or organization from whom you lease equipment, but only with respect to liability for "bodily
injury," "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused in whole or in part by your
maintenance, operation or use of such equipment, provided that the "occurrence" giving rise to such
"bodily injury" or "property damage" or the offense giving rise to such "personal and advertising
injury" takes place prior to the termination of such lease.

e. Lessor of Land

Any personor organization from whom you lease land, butonly with respect to liability for"bodily injury,"
"property damage" or "personal and advertising injur/" arising outof the ownership, maintenance or
use of that specific part of the land leased to you, provided that the "occurrence" giving rise to such
"bodily injury" or "property damage" or the offense giving rise to such "personal arid advertising
injury," takes place prior to the termination ofsuch lease. The insurancehereby afforded to the additional
insured does not applyto structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by,
on behalf of or for such additional insured.

f. Lessor of Premises

An owner or lessor of premises leased to you, or such owneror lessor's real estate manager, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury," "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury"
arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of such part of the premises leased to you, and
provided that the "occurrence" giving rise to such "bodily injury" or"propertydamage" or the offense
giving rise to such "personal and advertising injury," takes place prior to the termination of such lease.
The insurance hereby afforded to the additional insured does not apply to structural alterations, new
construction or demolition operationsperformed by,on behalfof or forsuch additional insured.

g. Mortgagee, Assignee or Receiver

A mortgagee, assignee or receiver of premises but only with respedt to such mortgagee, assignee, or
receiver's liability for "bodily injury," "property darriage" or "personal arid advertising injury" arising
outofthe ownership, maintenance, or use ofa premises byyou.
This insurance does not apply to structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations
performed by, on behalf of or for such additional insured.

h. State or Political Subdivisions

A state or government agency or subdivision or political subdivision that has issued a permit or
authorization, but only with respect to such government agency orsubdivision or political subdivision's
liability for "bodily injury," "property damage" or "personal and advertising Injury" arising out of:
(1) The following hazards in connection with premises you own, rent, or control and to which this

insurance applies:

(a) The existence, maintenance, repair, construction, erection, or removal of advertising signs,
awnings, canopies, cellar entrances, coal holes, driveways, manholes, marquees, hoistaway
openings, sidewalk vaults, streetbanners, ordecorations andsimilar exposures; or

(b) Theconstruction, erection, or removal ofelevators; or

(c) The ownership, maintenance oruseofany elevators covered bythis insurance; or

(2) The permitted orauthorized operations performed by you oron your behalf. But the coverage granted
bythis paragraph does notapplyto:

(a) "Bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of
operations performed for thestate or government agency orsubdivision or political subdivision;
or

(b) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "products-completed operations
hazard."

With respect to this provision's requirement that additional insured status must be requested under a
"written contract," we will treat as a "written contract" any governmental permit that requires you toadd
the governmentalentityas an additional insured.

SB146932G (10-19) Page 3 of 7

Copyright. CNA AllRights Reserved.



DocuSIgn Envelope ID: 0965C026-167A-446C-9D35-9E327A607115

i. Trade Show Event Lessor

SB146932G
(Ed. 10-19)

With respect to your participation in a trade show event as an exhibitor, presenter or displayer, any
person or organization whomyou are requiredto includeas an additional insured, but onlywith respect to
such person or organization's liability for "bodily injury," "property damage," or "personal arid
advertising injury" caused by:

a. Your acts or omissions; or

b. Acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

inthe performance ofyourongoing operations at the tradeshowpremises during the tradeshow event.

j. Other Person or Organization

Any person ororganization who is not an additional insured under paragraphs a. through I. above. Such
additional insured is an insured solely for "bodily injury," "property damage" or "personal and
advertising injury" forwhich such additional insured is liable because ofyouracts or omissions.

The coveragegrantedbythis paragraphdoes notapplyto any personor organization:

(1) For "bodily injury," "property damage," or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the
rendering or failure to renderany professional services;

(2) For "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations
hazard." But this provision (2) does not apply to such "bodily injury" or "property damage" if:
(a) It is entirely due to your negligence and specifically results from your work for the additional

insured which is the subject to the "writtencontract"; and

(b) The "written contract" requires you to make the person ororganization anadditional insured for
such "bodily injury"or "property damage"; or

(3) Who isafforded additional insured coverage under another endorsement attached to this policy.
ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS PERTINENT TO ADDITIONAL INSURED COVERAGE

1. With respect only to additional insured coverage provided under paragraphs A. and B. above:
a. The BUSINESSOWNERS COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS are amended to add the following to the

Condition entitled Other Insurance:

This insurance is excess of all other insurance available to an additional insured whether primary,
excess, contingent or on any other basis. However, if a"written contract" requires that this insurance be
either primary or primary and noncontributing, then this insurance will be primary and non-contributory
relative solely toinsurance on which theadditional insured isa named insured.

b. Under Liability and Medical Expense Definitions, the following definition isadded:
'Written contract" means a written contract or agreement that requires you to make a person or
organization anadditional insured on this policy, provided the contract or agreement:
(1) Is currently in effect orbecomes effective during the term ofthis policy; and
(2) Was executedprior to:

(a) The"bodily injury" or"property damage;" or

(b) The offense that caused the"personal and advertising injury";

for which the additional insured seeks coverage.

2. With respect to any additional insured added by this endorsement or by any other endorsement attached to
this Coverage Part, the section entitled Who Is An Insured is amended to make the following natural persons
insureds.

If the additional insured is:

a. An individual, then hisorherspouseis an insured;

SB146932G (10-19) Pa9e 4of 7

Copyright, CNA AllRightsReserved.



DocuSIgn Envelope ID: 0965C026-167A-446C-9D35-9E327A607115

SB146932G
(Ed. 10-19)

b. A partnership or joint venture, then its partners, members and their spouses are insureds;

c. A limited liability company, then its members and managers are insureds;

d. An organization other than a partnership, joint venture or limited liability company, then its executive
officers, directors and shareholders are insureds; or

e. Anytype of entity, then its employees are insureds;

but onlywith respect to locationsand operations covered by the additional insured endorsement's provisions,
and only with respect to their respective roles within their organizations. Furthermore, employees of
additional insuredsare not insuredswith respect to liability arising out of:

(1) "Bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury" to any fellow employee or to any natural person
listed in paragraphs a. through d. above;

(2) "Property damage" to property owned, occupied or used bytheiremployer or byanyfellow employee; or

(3) Providing or failing to provideprofessionalhealth care services.

II. LIABILITY EXTENSION COVERAGES

It is understood and agreed that this endorsement amends the Businessowners Liability Coverage Form. If any
otherendorsement attached to this policy amends any provision also amended by this endorsement, then that other
endorsement controls with respect tosuch provision, and the changes made by this endorsement tosuch provision do
not apply.

A. Bodily injury - Expanded Definition

Under Liability and Medical Expenses Definitions, the definition of"Bodily injury" is deleted and replaced by
the following:

"Bodily injury" means physical injury, sickness ordisease sustained by a person, including death, humiliation,
shock, mental anguish ormental injury by that person at any time which results as a consequence ofthe physical
injury,sickness or disease.

B. Broad Knowledge of Occurrence

Under Businessowners Liability Conditions, the Condition entitled Duties In The Event ofOccurrence, Offense,
Claim orSuitis amended to add the following:

Paragraphs a. and b. above apply to you or to any additional insured only when such "occurrence," offense,
claim or "suit" is known to:

§ (1) You orany additional insured that isan individual;

I (2) Any partner, if you oranadditional insured is a partnership;
I (3) Any manager, if you or an additional insured is alimited liability company;
§ (4) Any "executive officer" orinsurance manager, if you oran additional insured isa corporation;

(5) Any trustee, ifyou oran additional insured is a trust; or

(6) Any elected or appointed official, if you or an additional insured is a political subdivision or public entity.
This paragraph applies separately toyou andanyadditional insured,

C. Estates, Legal Representatives and Spouses

The estates, heirs, legal representatives and spouses ofany natural person insured shall also be insured under
this policy; provided, however, coverage is afforded to such estates, heirs, legal representatives and spouses only
for claims arising solely out of their capacity as such and, in the case ofa spouse, where such claim seeks
damages from marital common property, jointly held property, orproperty transferred from such natural person
insured to such spouse. No coverage is provided for any act, error or omission of an estate, heir, legal
representative orspouse outside the scope of such person's capacity as such, provided however that the spouse
of a natural person Named Insured and the spouses of members or partners of joint venture or partnership
Named Insureds are insureds with respectto such spouses' acts, errors oromissions inthe conduct ofthe Named
Insured's business.

SB146932G (10-19) Page 5of 7

Copyright, CNA AllRights Reserved.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0965C026-167A-446C-9D35-9E327A607115

SB146932G
(Ed. 10-19)

Fellow Employee First Aid Coverage

In the section entitledWho Is An Insured, paragraph 2.a.1. is amended to add the following:

The limitations described in subparagraphs 2.a.1.(a), (b) and (c) do not apply to your "employees" for "bodily
injury" that results from providing cardiopulmonary resuscitation or other first aid services to a co-"employee" or
"volunteer worker" that becomes necessary while your "employee" is performing duties in the conduct of your
business. Your "employees" are hereby insureds for such services. But the insured status conferred by this
provision does not applyto "employees" whose duties in your business are to provide professional health care
services or health examinations.

Legal Liability - Damage To Premises

1. UnderB. Exclusions, 1. Applicable to Business LiabilityCoverage, Exclusion k. Damage To Property, is
replaced by the following:

k. Damage To Property

"Property damage" to:

1. Property you own, rent or occupy, including any costs or expenses incurred by you, or any other
person, organization orentity, for repair, replacement, enhancement, restoration or maintenance of
such property for any reason, including prevention of injury to a person or damage to another's
property;

2. Premises you sell, give away orabandon, ifthe"property damage" arises outof any part of those
premises;

3. Propertyloaned to you;

4. Personal property inthecare, custody orcontrol ofthe insured;

5. That particular part of any real property on which you orany contractors orsubcontractors working
directly or indirectly in your behalf are performing operations, ifthe "property damage" arises out of
those operations; or

6. That particular part of any property that must be restored, repaired or replaced because"your work"
was incorrectly performedon it.

Paragraph 2ofthis exclusion does not apply if the premises are "your work" and were never occupied,
rented or held for rentalby you.

Paragraphs 1,3,and 4, of this exclusion do not apply to "property damage" (other than damage by fire
or explosion) to premises:

(1) rented to you:

(2) temporarily occupied by youwith the permission of the owner, or

(3) tothe contents ofpremises rented to you for a period of7 or fewer consecutive days,
Aseparate limit ofinsurance applies to Damage To Premises Rented To You as described in Section D-
Liability andMedical Expenses Limits of Insurance.
Paragraphs 3,4,5, and 6ofthis exclusion do not apply to liability assumed under asidetrack agreement.
Paragraph 6 of this exclusion does not apply to "property damage" included in the "products-
completed operations hazard."

2. Under B. Exclusions, 1.Applicable to Business Liability Coverage, the following paragraph is added, and
replaces the similar paragraph, if any, beneath paragraph (14) of the exclusion entitled Personal and
Advertising Injury:

Exclusions c,d,e, f, g, h, i, k, I, m,n,and o,do not apply todamage byfire to premises while rented toyou
or temporarily occupied by you with permission ofthe owner or to the contents ofpremises rented to you for a
period of 7 or fewer consecutive days. Aseparate limit of insurance applies to this coverage as described in
Section D. Liability And Medical Expenses LimitsOf Insurance.

SB146932G (10-19) Pa9e 6of7

Copyright, CNA AllRightsReserved.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 0965C026-167A-446C-9D35-9E327A607115

SB146932G
(Ed. 10-19)

3, The first Paragraph under item 5. Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit of the section entitled
Liability And Medical Expenses Limits OfInsurance is replaced bythefollowing:

The most we will pay under Business Liability for damages because of "property damage" to any one
premises, while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with the permission of the owner-including
contents of such premises rented to you for a period of 7 or fewer consecutive days, is the Damage to
Premises Rented toYou Limit. The Damage toPremises Rented toYou Limit is the greater of:
a. $1,000,000; or

b. The Damage to Premises Rented to You Limit shown in the Declarations.

F. Personal and Advertising Injury - Discrimination or Humiliation

1. Under Liability and Medical Expenses Definitions, the definition of"personal and advertising injury" is
., amended to add the following:

h. Discrimination orhumiliation thatresults ininjury tothefeelings or reputation ofa natural person, butonly
if such discrimination or humiliation is:

(1) Notdone intentionally byor at the direction of:

(a) The insured; or

(b) Any "executive officer," director, stockholder, partner, member or manager (if you are a limited
liability company)of the insured; and

(2) Not directly or indirectly related to the employment, prospective employment, past employment or
termination ofemployment ofany personor personbyany insured.

2. Under B. Exclusions, 1. Applicable to Business Liability Coverage, the exclusion entitled Personal and
Advertising Injury is amended toadd the following additional exclusions:

(15) Discrimination Relatingto Room, Dwelling or Premises

Caused by discrimination directly or indirectly related tothesale, rental, leaseorsub-lease or prospective
sale, rental, leaseorsub-lease ofanyroom, dwelling or premises byorat thedirection ofanyinsured.

(16)Employment Related Discrimination

Discrimination or humiliation directly or indirectly related to the employment, prospective employment,
pastemployment or termination ofemployment ofanyperson byanyinsured.

g (17) Fines or Penalties

Fines or penalties levied or imposed bya governmental entity becauseofdiscrimination.

3. This provision (Personal and Advertising Injury - Discrimination or Humiliation) does not apply if
Personal and Advertising Injury Liability is excluded either by the provisions of the Policy or by
endorsement

G. Personal and Advertising Injury- Broadened Eviction

Under Liability and Medical Expenses Definitions, the definition of "Personal and advertising injury" is
amended todelete Paragraph c. and replace itwith thefollowing:

c. The wrongful eviction from, wrongful entry into, or invasion of the right of private occupancy of a room
dwelling or premises thata person or organization occupies committed byoron behalf ofitsowner, landlord
or lessor.

= H. Waiver of Subrogation - Blanket

III We waive any right of recovery we may have against:
^= a. Any personororganization with whom youhavea written contract thatrequires such a waiver.

•SB All other terms andconditions ofthe Policy remain unchanged.

SB146932G (10-19) Page 7 of7

Copyright,CNA AllRights Reserved.


